employing the stratified random sampling method. Secondly, the Gwagwalada area council within the FCT was 

selected using a straightforward random sampling method.   

Thirdly, eighteen students from every secondary school were selected randomly from the area council. A total of 

one hundred eighty-one (181) students from public secondary schools participated in the study. The content 

validity method utilized cross-examination and validation to evaluate the instrument's effectiveness in achieving 

its objectives. The study employed the test-retest reliability coefficient.